Decision No. R97-753

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98M-170CP
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v.
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recommended decision of
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Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty
and closing docket

Mailed Date:  August 6, 1998

I. statement, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

A. The complaint in this matter was initiated by Staff of the Commission against Respondent Peak Experience, by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 98-E-C-4 on March 25, 1998.  The CPAN charged Peak Experience with three vio-lations of Rule 1.2 of the Commission’s Safety Rules for Common Carriers, Contract Carriers, Carriers of Household Goods by Motor Vehicle, and Motor Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-15, per-mitting to drive a driver who has not been medically certified or did not have a valid medical certificate.  The CPAN also charged the Respondent with three violations of Rule 1.2 of the Com-mission’s Safety Rules for Common Carriers, Contract Carriers, Carriers of Household Goods by Motor Vehicle, and Motor Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 CCR 723-15, failing to maintain a driver’s qualification file.  The total potential penalty in this case is $450.00.

B. The parties have evinced their desire to settle the matter by filing a signed Stipulation of Settlement, which pro-vides that the Respondent will admit to committing all of the violations, and in return for that admission, Staff will reduce the penalties it seeks to have assessed to $350.00.  Unfor-tunately, the Commission cannot accept that Stipulation as writ-ten.  Rules 723-22-10.1 and 723-22-10.2 of the Commission’s Rules Concerning Civil Penalties, 4 CCR 723-22, specifically provide that penalties “shall be” specified dollar amounts.  The Commis-sion has previously held that this mandatory language precludes “plea bargaining” on the amount of the penalty that can be assessed for the offenses specified in those rules.  To effec-tuate the Stipulation, therefore, it must be modified by the dismissal of one or more of the charges so that the amount of the mandatory penalty equals the amount of penalty Staff has agreed to assess in return for the Respondent’s admission of liability.  The Administrative Law Judge recommends that such a modification be accomplished by dismissing the first count of the CPAN, one of the certification charges, for which the mandatory penalty is $100.00.  As stated in the Stipulation, if either of the parties finds this modification unacceptable, they may withdraw the Stip-ulation and seek to have the matter set for hearing.

C. The Stipulation recites no factual basis for the admis-sions.  However, the CPAN was specific with respect to the dates, locations, and offenses charged, and the Stipulation, including the admission, was signed by the Respondent.  Under those circum-stances, the Administrative Law Judge will accept the Stipulation without further establishment of its factual basis.  The Stipula-tion otherwise appears to be in order, there appears to be no immediate threat to the public safety from the alleged conduct, and the public interest is generally served by settlement.  The Administrative Law Judge therefore recommends that the Stipula-tion as modified herein be accepted.

D. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, this written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.
II.
order

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent Peak Experience is assessed a total penalty of $350.00 for two violations of Rule 1.2 of the Commis-sion’s Safety Rules for Common Carriers, Contract Carriers, Car-riers of Household Goods by Motor Vehicle, and Motor Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-15, permitting to drive a driver who has not been medically certified or did not have a valid medical certificate, and three violations of Rule 1.2 of the Commission’s Safety Rules for Common Carriers, Contract Carriers, Carriers of Household Goods by Motor Vehicle, and Motor Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-15, fail-ing to maintain a driver’s qualification file, as set forth more fully above.  Said penalty shall be paid in full no later than 30 days after the effective date of this Order.

2. Count 1 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 98-E-C-4, issued March 25, 1998, is dismissed.

3. Docket No. 98M-170CP is closed.

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the pro-cedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stip-ulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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